



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 9312/2025, CRL.M.A. 38886/2025

BARINDER KAUR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arshdeep Singh Khurana,
Ms. Sulakshan VS, Ms. Simran
Khurana, Ms. Shivani sharma,
Mr. Ayush Gaur, Ms. Ridhi Kapoor,
Mr. Abhishek Budhiraja and
Mr. Varun Parashar, Advocates

versus

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, SC with Mr.
Sangeet Sibou, Mr. Priyansh Raj
Singh Sengar and Mr. Aniket Kumar
Singh, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

24.12.2025

%

1. Petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner seeking quashing of impugned Order dated 11.12.2025 and 15.07.2025 of learned Special Judge, PC Act.
2. On advance Notice, learned Standing Counsel has appeared and seeks time to file the Reply.
3. Reply be filed within 03 weeks with advance copy to the opposite Counsel.
4. List on 20.01.2026 alongwith the Anticipatory Bail Application of the Petitioner bearing Bail Application No. 1537/2025.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

DECEMBER 24, 2025/N